

**Nos. 16-2721 & 16-2944**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**COOPER TIRE & RUBBER CO.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR PANEL AND EN BANC REHEARING**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2996**

**(202) 273-1978**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of the case.....	1
The Board and Court Decisions .....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The panel majority’s holding that Runion’s picket-line remarks did not cause him to lose the Act’s protection aligns with precedent .....	6
II. The panel majority correctly found no conflict between the reinstatement order and Title VII.....	12
III. The panel majority correctly upheld the Board’s determination that deferral was inappropriate .....	15
IV. The panel majority correctly held that Section 10(c) does not bar Runion’s reinstatement .....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Runyon</i> , 167 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 14
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 765 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	1, 3-5, 7-11, 14, 15
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 8-10, 14
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 2, 4-7, 9, 10, 12-16
<i>Doerfer Engineering v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Earle Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 6, 9-11
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	12
<i>Fiberboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	6
<i>Franklin v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	14
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Local Union No. 884, United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum, and Plastic Workers v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 15
<i>Medallion Kitchens, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Am. Firestop Sols., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	8, 9
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	17
<i>NLRB v. McQuaide, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Potter Electric Signal Company</i> , 600 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969).....	16
<i>NMC Finishing v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Olin Corporation</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984) .....	3, 5, 15
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12
<i>Reed v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 556 F. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sheriff v. Midwest Health Partners, P.C.</i> , 619 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Southern S.S. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	9, 14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	6, 8
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	1
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) .....	8
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	16
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	4, 5, 6, 16, 17
Section 13 (29 U.S.C. § 163) .....	8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (42 U.S.C. § 2000, et seq.).....	5
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 42 (1947) .....	8
